The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

Sample 1170 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted July 22 - 23, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

[T L=T oo T (o ) 19%
OUL Of CONTIOl et e e e e e e e e e e 73%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e 8%

2. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 15%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........ccooiiiiiiiiieiiiianenan.. 39%
Worse off financially than youwere ayearago ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaann.. 45%
N Ot SUNE e 1%

3. Looking ahead, do you think that a year from now you and your household will be...

Better off financially .......... 28%
Just about the same as NOW ... .o 38%
Worse off financially ... ..o e 16%
N O SUNE . e e 18%

4. Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect OUISEIVES. ... i e 40%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. .............. ..o, 50%
I o) T 10%

5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Somewhat

Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa- Don'’t
favorable favorable Neutral able vorable know

Joe Biden 24% 15% 6% 9% 45% 1%
Kamala Harris 27% 15% 6% 9% 43% 1%
Mark Kelly 14% 7% 20% 9% 12% 38%
Josh Shapiro 12% 10% 19% 9% 13% 37%
Roy Cooper 5% 6% 23% 5% 8% 52%
Andy Beshear 10% 9% 22% 6% 10% 43%
Amy Klobuchar 12% 11% 20% 9% 16% 31%
Gretchen Whitmer 16% 11% 18% 6% 22% 27%
JD Vance 20% 14% 13% 7% 34% 12%
Donald Trump 33% 11% 5% 4% 46% 1%
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6. Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s decision to drop out of the 2024 Presidential race?

SHONGlY AP POV ..ttt 51%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 25%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e e 8%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ... 9%
N0 =T U 7%
7. Was Joe Biden unfairly pressured to drop out of the election?
YOS i e 32%
N O ettt e 48%
N o) T 20%
8. Joe Biden has decided not to seek reelection. Do you think...?
He should resign NOW ... e 30%
He should serve until the end of histerminJanuary ........... .. ... coiiiiiiiiiat. 63%
N o) =11 7%
9. Do you think there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health?
YOS ot e e e 54%
N O ottt e e 30%
Nt SUIE o e e e e 16%
10. To what extent, if at all, were the following involved in covering up Biden’s health?
Among those who think that there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health
A great
deal Somewhat A little Not at all
Kamala Harris 68% 17% 7% 4%
The news media 59% 20% 9% 8%
The Biden family 84% 9% 3% 2%
Democrats in Congress 61% 23% 8% 4%
White House staff 77% 14% 4% 1%

Not sure
4%
4%
3%
4%
3%

11. Who do you think is the best choice to replace Joe Biden as the Democratic candidate for President?

Kamala Harris ... e e e 50%
Gretchen Whitmer ... e e 3%
GaVIN N WSO Lttt et e e e e e e e 6%
Pete BUHIQIiEg ... e 4%
JOSh St o 5%
JOB ManCNiN o 10%
L0 1 = 22%
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12. How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247

Definitely Will VOte ... . 84%
Probably Will vote . ... 10%
EVEN ChanCe ... e 4%
Probably Won't vote ... .o 1%
Definitely Wont VOte ... .o 1%

13. Compared to other Presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting this year than usual?
Among likely voters

MOre ENtNUSIASTIC ...ttt e e e e e 53%
ADOUL the SaAME o i e 34%
LSS BNtNUSIASTIC ..ottt e 13%

14. In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate
will you vote for?
Among likely voters

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o 44%
The Republican Party candidate ......... ... 44%
L0 13T 1%
[willnotvote inthisrace ........ ... e 2%
Ot SUNE e e 9%

15. If the Democratic candidate for President is Kamala Harris and the Republican candidate is Donald Trump,
who would you vote for in November?
Among likely voters

Kamala Harris ... 44%
DoNald TrUMID . 46%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ... e 4%
Jill S IN o e 1%
CorNEl WSt e e e 0%
L 1 = 0%
FWOUId N0t VOtE . e e e e e e e e e 1%
N0 =T U 3%

16. If the Democratic and Republican candidates were Kamala Harris and Donald Trump, how satisfied would
you be with your choices in this election?

Very satisfied .. ... e 42%
Somewhat satisfied . ... ... . 32%
Somewhat dissatisfied ... e 15%
Very dissatisfied . ... o e 11%
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17. Who is most likely to win the election for President?

Definitely Kamala Harris . ... ..o e 15%
Probably Kamala Harris ... ... e 14%
EQUal ChanCe ... .o 10%
Probably Donald TrumP ..o e e 18%
Definitely Donald Trump ... e e 33%
N Ot SUME .t e e 10%

18. Do you think Kamala Harris has a better or worse chance than Joe Biden to defeat Donald Trump in the
election for President?

Harris is more likely to defeat Trump . ... o 34%
ADOUL the SaME ... 25%
Harris is less likely to defeat Trump .. ..o e 33%
N Ot SUNE e e 8%

19. Would you personally rather have had Joe Biden or Kamala Harris as the Democratic candidate for President?

Prefer Biden over Harris ... i e e 23%
Prefer Harris over Biden ... e 31%
NO differENCE ... 37%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e i 8%

20. When do you think abortion should be legal?

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no restrictions on abortion. ........... 31%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as for minors or late-term abortions).

......................................................................................... 32%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such as when the life of the mother is in
o = 0o =T 30%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. ..................cciiiiiiiiiiat, 7%

21. Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Kamala Donald No

Harris Trump difference
The economy 41% 51% 8%
Immigration 40% 52% 8%
Foreign policy 42% 49% 10%
Abortion 51% 37% 12%
Crime 40% 49% 11%
The environment 50% 36% 14%
Appointments to the Supreme Court 46% 44% 10%
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22. Is Trump too old to be President?

R (= 45%
N O e e 47%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 8%

23. Is Donald Trump a threat to democracy?

D (== 48%
N O e 46%
Ot QUM .ottt e e e 6%

24. Would you say Joe Biden is...

Very lberal ... 35%
LibEral .o e 26%
Y10 Yo == | (= 24%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. i 5%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE .ottt ettt et e 2%
N O SUNE ot e 8%

25. Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Very Deral .. e 41%
o= = | 28%
1Y/ To o =T = (= 18%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ittt ettt et e e e e e 3%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE .. e e e 1%
I o) =11 9%

26. Would you say Donald Trump is...

Very DAl o e 3%
LiDeral o e 1%
1Yo o =T = | (= 13%
CONSEIVALIVE L. it e 33%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt et 35%
N Ot SUIE ittt ettt e e e e e e 14%

27. Would you say JD Vance is...

Very [Deral . e 1%
LibEral . e 2%
Y10 o == | (= 11%
CONSEIVAtIVE ..t s 28%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ... e e e e 36%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 22%
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28. Do you think that Kamala Harris more often...?

Says what she believes ... ... i 30%
Says what people wantto hear ... ... 41%
Both equally ... 15%
N O SUNE . e 14%

29. Do you think that Donald Trump more often...?

Says what he believes ... .. 46%
Says what people wantto hear ... i e 32%
Both equally . ... 17%
Ot SUNE o e e 6%

30. Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

LiKE @ 1Ot o e e 23%
Like somewhat . ... e 16%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ..o e et 15%
Dislike SOMEWhat ... 11%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e aiaaa 4%

31. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

LiKE @ 10t oo 24%
Like somewhat ... e 13%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... oo e e et 11%
Dislike SOmMeWhat ... e 7%
DisliKe @ 10t .o e 44%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 2%

32. Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

VY SHOMNG .t 22%
SOMEWNAL SIrONG ...t 28%
SOMEWhAt WEAK ..o 13%
VBIY WK .ttt et e 38%

33. Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Y= V2= o oo 45%
SOMEWNAL SITONG ...ttt et e 16%
Somewhat Weak .. ... 9%

VY WEAK ..ttt e 31%
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34. Do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Quallified to be president . ... ..o e 49%
Not qualified to be president ... ... 41%
N o) =T 9%

35. Do you think Donald Trump is qualified to be president?

Qualified to be president ... ... . 49%
Not qualified to be president . ... ... 47%
Ot SUIE et e e 4%

36. Which of the following words do you think describe Kamala Harris?

AU OUS .ttt e e 19%
o1 T | o 30%
POt C . ettt 28%
RligiOUS e e 6%
1 1= =T 11T 20%
CON BNt o e 46%
L0 = 4P 26%
1101 14%
CONfUSEA .t 32%
] (=T 1 35%
ST 2T L 46%
EQOtistiCal ... 25%
FUNNY 20%
] (0] T 36%
N BaK . e 39%

37. Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Kamala Harris?

AU OUS .ttt e 14%
o1 T | o 28%
POt C .ttt 27%
ReligiOUS . 28%
11T =T 11 18%
CON Nt o 22%
L0 = 4 36%
1121 34%
CONfUSEA .ttt 33%
] (=T 1 22%
AN o e e 28%
EQotistiCal ... 29%
FUNNY 20%
] (0] T 31%
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38. Which of the following words do you think describe Donald Trump?

CaAULIOUS ottt e e e 8%
UGN o 45%
POt C .ttt e 47%
RElIgIOUS . 19%
L 12T =T 11T 28%
(@0 o110 =1 o | 55%
L0 1= 4 47%
TiMId o 3%
CONTUSEA ottt e 33%
SeaAY o e 27%
T2 L 41%
EQOtistiCal ... 62%
FUNNY 26%
] (0] T 48%
EaK o 27%

39. Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Donald Trump?

CaAULIOUS ottt e 40%
OUGN o 16%
POt C .ttt e 26%
RElIgIOUS . 34%
L 12T =T 11T 35%
(@0 o110 =1 o | 10%
L0 = 4 26%
1121 49%
L0 117> 32%
Ay o e 29%
SN o e e 32%
EQOtiStiCal ... 10%
FUNNY 25%
] (0] T 24%
EaK o 38%

40. If Kamala Harris becomes the Democratic nominee for president, do you think that as her vice presidential
running mate, she should choose a man or a woman?

Should ChooSE @ mMan ... .. . e 27%
Should ChoOSE @ WOMaN ... . e e et 4%
DoESN t Mat el o e 60%
N o) T 9%
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41. Do you think America is ready to elect a woman president?

R (= 54%
N O e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 16%

42. If given the choice between a man and woman running for President who are equally qualified, how many
Americans wouldn’t be willing to vote for the woman candidate?

Al Of M L 2%
MOSt Of them o 14%
About half Of them ... e 25%
SomeE Of them o 41%
NONE Of tNEM L e e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 16%

43. Do you think a woman will be elected President of the United States in the next 10 years?

Definitely Will . ... e 21%
Probably Wil ... 41%
Probably Will N0t ... 14%
Definitely Will MOt ... 4%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e e e e e 20%

44. Do you personally hope that the United States elects a woman President of the United States in the next 10
years?

(== 53%
N O et e 22%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 25%

45. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BidEN o 47%
DoNald TrUMID . 43%
JO O g BN e 1%
Howie HawkKins ... . e e e e e 0%
L 1 =T 0%
Did not vote for President ... i 7%

46. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

7= oo - | 35%
RepUDI CaN . e 37%
INdependent .. ... 22%
L 1 = 3%
I o) =11 3%
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47. Are you...?

Ml o e
FEmMale .

48. In what year were you born? (recoded)
L o oY T

49. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
VNI e
BlaCK .
HiSDaNIC .t
BT

50. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 188 i
SOME COlIBGE .t e
College grad ... e
PO grad o e

51. In which census region do you live?
NOM At . e
MW St o e
SOULN e e

10
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

1. Country Under Control
Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Under control 19% 25% 14% 25% 22% 16% 18% 17% 27% 21%
Out of control 73% 68% 7% 70% 72% 75% 73% 76% 58% 71%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 5% 6% 10% 9% % 15% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,170) (494) (676) (137) (264) (437) (332) (802) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Under control 19% 33% 10% 17% 26% 26% 7% 21% 17% 20% 19%
Out of control 73% 55% 88% 76% 62% 64% 90% 69% 7% 73% 72%
Not sure 8% 12% 2% % 11% 10% 2% 10% 6% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400)  (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

2. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially than you were a year ago 15% 16% 14% 20% 18% 14% 11% 14% 17% 14%
About the same financially as you were a year ago 39% 37% 42% 49% 40% 35% 39% 38% 48% 40%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 45% 46% 43% 29% 41% 51% 49% 48% 30% 45%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (494) (676) (137)  (264)  (437)  (332)  (802)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Better off financially than you were a year ago 15% 23% 7% 15% 26% 15% 7% 15% 12% 16% 17%
About the same financially as you were a year ago 39% 52% 32% 33% 47% 47% 26% 40% 37% 39% 42%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 45% 24% 61% 51% 26% 36% 67% 45% 50% 44% 40%
Not sure 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400)  (341) (203) (274)  (396)  (297)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

3. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that a year from now you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 28% 30% 25% 40% 33% 24% 20% 27% 30% 28%
Just about the same as now 38% 38% 39% 34% 37% 39% 41% 37% 42% 39%
Worse off financially 16% 16% 17% 17% 14% 17% 17% 17% 13% 18%
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 10% 16% 19% 22% 18% 16% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  99%  100%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,170) (494) (676) (137) (264) (437) (332) (802) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Better off financially 28% 35% 21% 24% 36% 25% 23% 28% 23% 30% 29%
Just about the same as now 38% 40% 41% 35% 38% 42% 34% 39% 41% 35% 41%
Worse off financially 16% 11% 18% 22% 12% 17% 20% 17% 16% 16% 17%
Not sure 18% 13% 21% 19% 13% 15% 23% 16% 20% 19% 14%
Totals 100%  99% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100%  100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

4. World View
Which comes closest to your view?
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal

immigrants and our priority should be to protect ourselves. 40% 44% 36% 27% 31% 44% 50% 44% 24% 39%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we

must find a way to embrace each other and not allow

ourselves to become isolated. 50% 46% 53% 64% 58% 48% 39% 47% 66% 49%
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,170) (494) (676) (137) (264) (437) (332) (802) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West

Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal

immigrants and our priority should be to protect ourselves. 40% 11% 69% 38% 9% 33% 73% 33% 43% 43% 38%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we

must find a way to embrace each other and not allow

ourselves to become isolated. 50% 78% 24% 49% 84% 52% 21% 55% 48% 49% 51%
Not sure 10% 10% 6% 13% 8% 15% 7% 12% 10% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 24% 22% 27% 9% 23% 26% 32% 21% 48% 23%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 15% 28% 18% 13% 8% 14% 18% 19%
Neutral 6% 4% 8% 9% 9% 6% 3% 5% 12% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 9% 18% 11% 6% 4% 8% 5% 15%
Very unfavorable 45% 51% 40% 35% 37% 49% 53% 52% 16% 34%
Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,168) (493) (675) (137) (264) (437) (330) (801) (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 24% 55% 4% 15% 47% 27% 4% 32% 19% 24% 25%
Somewhat favorable 15% 27% 2% 20% 27% 16% 5% 12% 15% 16% 16%
Neutral 6% 7% 2% 10% 6% 9% 2% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 7% 6% 13% 9% 13% 4% 9% 9% 6% 12%
Very unfavorable 45% 4% 86% 43% 9% 34% 85% 39% 50% 48% 41%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100%  101% 101% 101%  98% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (330) (326) (374) (400)  (339) (203) (274)  (395)  (296)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 27% 23% 30% 13% 29% 28% 32% 23% 53% 27%
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 15% 30% 16% 12% 8% 14% 14% 18%
Neutral 6% 6% 6% 8% 10% 5% 2% 5% 8% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 8% 20% 11% 5% 5% 8% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 43% 48% 38% 25% 32% 50% 53% 50% 12% 31%
Don’t know 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 5% 3%
Totals 101%  101% 99% 99%  100%  100%  101%  101%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,166) (493) (673) (137) (263) (435) (331) (799) (139) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 27% 60% 3% 17% 53% 28% 3% 31% 26% 24% 29%
Somewhat favorable 15% 24% 3% 18% 28% 14% 5% 16% 13% 17% 11%
Neutral 6% 9% 2% 8% 6% 8% 3% 8% 5% 5% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 3% 10% 12% 5% 15% 5% 6% 9% 8% 11%
Very unfavorable 43% 4% 81% 44% 7% 33% 82% 37% 46% 44% 41%
Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100%  99%  99%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (432) (330) (326) (373) (400)  (339) (203) (274)  (395)  (294)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5C. Favorability of Individuals — Mark Kelly
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 14% 14% 14% 5% 13% 16% 18% 15% 21% 10%
Somewhat favorable 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 10% 11%
Neutral 20% 23% 17% 29% 22% 18% 14% 18% 20% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 12% 6% 8% 7% 8% 12% 10% 5% 7%
Very unfavorable 12% 14% 10% 4% 10% 13% 16% 12% 8% 13%
Don’t know 38% 29% 46% 46% 40% 37% 33% 39% 37% 36%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (437)  (331)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Very favorable 14%  31% 2% 1%  33% 14% 1% 20% 13% 1%  17%
Somewhat favorable 7% 12% 3% 7% 13% 9% 2% 6% 6% 9% 8%
Neutral 20%  18%  20%  23%  18%  25%  17% 22% 20% 19%  18%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 2% 17% 7% 2% 7% 17% 13% 6% 8% 9%
Very unfavorable 12% 4% 18% 12% 4% 7% 22% 9% 11% 13% 14%
Don’t know 38% 33% 40% 40% 30% 39% 41% 30% 43% 41% 35%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (433) (332) (326) (373) (400)  (341) (203) (274)  (396)  (296)
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July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5D. Favorability of Individuals — Josh Shapiro
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 12% 13% 11% 5% 14% 13% 14% 11% 23% 10%
Somewhat favorable 10% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9% 10% 10% 9% 8%
Neutral 19% 20% 19% 22% 20% 19% 18% 18% 18% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 12% 7% 12% 11% 7% 10% 10% 6% 9%
Very unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 14% 11% 12% 15% 13% 5% 14%
Don’t know 37% 30% 43% 35% 35% 41% 34% 37% 39% 32%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  101%  101%  101%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (436)  (332)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 12% 27% 2% % 27% 11% 2% 22% 8% 9% 12%
Somewhat favorable 10% 15% 5% 10% 16% 10% 5% 16% 7% 9% 10%
Neutral 19% 17% 21% 23% 16% 25% 18% 19% 16% 20% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 3% 16% 10% 4% 9% 15% 11% 9% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 13% 6% 19% 11% 7% % 22% 13% 14% 13% 11%
Don’t know 37% 32% 37% 38% 29% 38% 38% 19% 46% 39% 37%
Totals 100%  100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (274)  (395)  (297)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5E. Favorability of Individuals — Roy Cooper
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 6% 1%
Somewhat favorable 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 10% 8%
Neutral 23% 26% 20% 31% 22% 21% 23% 20% 27% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 7% 4% 10% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 7% 5% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 10%
Don’t know 52% 45% 59% 44% 53% 58% 50% 55% 45% 40%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 99%  101%  101%  99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (437)  (331)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 5% 12% 1% 3% 12% 5% 1% % 3% 5% 5%
Somewhat favorable 6% 10% 3% 7% 12% 6% 2% 6% 3% 8% 7%
Neutral 23% 25% 23% 22% 22% 30% 17% 31% 19% 22% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 3% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5% 7% 2%
Very unfavorable 8% 3% 13% % 3% 5% 14% 4% 6% 11% %
Don’'t know 52% 48% 54% 53% 47% 49% 58% 45% 63% 46% 56%
Totals 99%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100%  99%  100% 99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (274)  (395)  (297)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5F. Favorability of Individuals — Andy Beshear
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 10% 10% 9% 5% 8% 9% 15% 10% 15% 4%
Somewhat favorable 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9%
Neutral 22% 25% 20% 37% 24% 15% 21% 20% 27% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 6% 3% 5% 8% 7% 7% 3% 7%
Very unfavorable 10% 11% 9% 4% 8% 12% 12% 10% 10% 11%
Don’t know 43% 37% 49% 42% 44% 47% 38% 44% 38% 36%
Totals 100%  99%  101% 99%  100%  100%  100%  99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (136)  (264)  (436)  (332)  (801)  (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 10% 22% 1% 7% 22% 9% 2% 13% 11% 9% 8%
Somewhat favorable 9% 13% 5% 7% 16% 9% 3% 11% 5% 9% 9%
Neutral 22% 23% 20% 28% 22% 28% 19% 28% 19% 22% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 2% 11% 6% 2% 6% 11% 7% 7% 7% 5%
Very unfavorable 10% 4% 16% 9% 3% 6% 19% 6% 10% 12% 9%
Don’'t know 43% 37% 47% 42% 35% 42% 48% 36% 48% 42% 46%
Totals 100%  101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 102%  101% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (274)  (394)  (297)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5G. Favorability of Individuals — Amy Klobuchar
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 12% 10% 13% 7% 9% 11% 18% 12% 18% 9%
Somewhat favorable 11% 13% 9% 7% 14% 12% 10% 10% 13% 11%
Neutral 20% 23% 18% 28% 26% 16% 16% 19% 19% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 7% 14% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5% 10%
Very unfavorable 16% 21% 13% 8% 13% 18% 23% 18% 12% 12%
Don’t know 31% 22% 40% 36% 33% 34% 24% 32% 33% 31%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (494) (672) (137)  (264)  (435)  (330)  (799)  (139) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 12% 27% 2% % 28% 11% 1% 15% 13% 10% 12%
Somewhat favorable 11% 17% 6% 12% 17% 14% 3% 15% 10% 10% 10%
Neutral 20% 21% 20% 21% 18% 28% 15% 24% 16% 21% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 6% 10% 10% 8% 5% 14% 9% 9% 7% 12%
Very unfavorable 16% 4% 28% 18% 6% 9% 32% 15% 17% 19% 13%
Don’t know 31% 25% 34% 32% 22% 32% 34% 23% 35% 33% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (433) (330) (325) (372) (400)  (339) (202) (274)  (394)  (296)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5H. Favorability of Individuals — Gretchen Whitmer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 16% 16% 17% 11% 17% 15% 21% 17% 22% 8%
Somewhat favorable 11% 13% 9% 15% 12% 10% 9% 10% 14% 11%
Neutral 18% 19% 17% 30% 22% 16% 10% 16% 23% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% 2% 8%
Very unfavorable 22% 28% 16% 5% 16% 26% 32% 25% 11% 16%
Don’t know 27% 17% 35% 30% 29% 27% 21% 26% 29% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (436)  (332)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 16% 33% 3% 13% 37% 16% 1% 20% 19% 14% 14%
Somewhat favorable 11% 17% 5% 9% 20% 11% 4% 18% 9% 9% 11%
Neutral 18% 18% 16% 21% 16% 26% 12% 20% 15% 18% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 2% 9% 7% 2% 7% 10% 7% 9% 5% 5%
Very unfavorable 22% 3% 40% 23% 4% 10% 48% 16% 24% 25% 20%
Don’t know 27% 26% 26% 26% 22% 30% 25% 19% 24% 31% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (274)  (395)  (297)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

51. Favorability of Individuals — JD Vance
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 20% 23% 17% 7% 12% 21% 33% 24% 5% 20%
Somewhat favorable 14% 19% 10% 16% 14% 16% 12% 15% 8% 12%
Neutral 13% 12% 14% 18% 15% 12% 10% 13% 13% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 7% 8% 11% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 12%
Very unfavorable 34% 31% 36% 32% 37% 33% 33% 32% 48% 25%
Don’t know 12% 8% 15% 17% 14% 12% 6% 10% 21% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  99%  101%  101%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,165)  (493) (672) (137)  (263)  (436)  (329)  (797)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 20% 1% 43% 15% 3% 9% 45% 16% 22% 24% 15%
Somewhat favorable 14% 3% 24% 18% 2% 12% 27% 15% 15% 13% 15%
Neutral 13% 9% 13% 19% 7% 21% 11% 17% 13% 12% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 9% 5% 9% 8% 11% 4% 5% 8% 8% 7%
Very unfavorable 34% 66% 7% 27% 2% 31% 6% 39% 33% 30% 36%
Don’t know 12% 12% 8% 13% 9% 16% 8% 8% 10% 13% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,165)  (434) (328) (326) (373) (400) (337) (203) (274)  (393)  (295)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

5J. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very favorable 33% 38% 28% 23% 27% 37% 40% 39% 11% 30%
Somewhat favorable 11% 12% 9% 9% 12% 11% 11% 12% 3% 10%
Neutral 5% 5% 5% 11% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 7%
Very unfavorable 46% 39% 53% 49% 50% 45% 43% 42% 66% 46%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 6% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (137)  (263)  (436)  (332)  (801)  (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 33% 3% 71% 24% 5% 20% 69% 30% 35% 39% 26%
Somewhat favorable 11% 1% 15% 19% 2% 16% 14% 9% 10% 11% 12%
Neutral 5% 3% 4% 9% 1% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Very unfavorable 46% 89% 8% 42% 90% 50% 8% 53% 45% 40% 51%
Don’t know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  99%  101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (331) (325) (373) (400) (340) (202) (274)  (395)  (297)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

6. Approve of Biden Dropping Out

Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s decision to drop out of the 2024 Presidential race?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 51% 51% 51% 48% 47% 53% 52% 53% 39% 47%
Somewhat approve 25% 22% 28% 30% 31% 20% 23% 24% 33% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% % 10% 13%
Strongly disapprove 9% 12% 7% 8% 8% 11% 9% 10% 4% 8%
Not sure % 7% 7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6% 14% %
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,170) (494) (676) (137) (264) (437) (332) (802) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 51% 50% 54% 48% 56% 46% 50% 47% 54% 49% 53%
Somewhat approve 25% 37% 15% 22% 33% 29% 14% 26% 23% 24% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 5% 10% 9% % 11% 8% % 11% 6%
Strongly disapprove 9% 4% 14% 10% 11% 14% 13% 11% 8% 8%
Not sure 7% 4% 7% 11% % 10% 6% 6% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274)  (396)  (297)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters
July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

7. Was Biden Unfairly Pressured
Was Joe Biden unfairly pressured to drop out of the election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 32% 35% 29% 19% 28% 33% 41% 31% 31% 36%
No 48% 50% 47% 58% 52% 48% 39% 49% 44% 44%
Not sure 20% 15% 25% 23% 20% 19% 20% 20% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,169) (494) (675) (137) (264) (437) (331) (801) (140) (158)
Party ID Ideology Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Yes 32% 28% 35% 35% 25% 28% 42% 34% 30% 32% 31%
No 48% 49% 49% 43% 56% 51% 40% 45% 49% 46% 53%
Not sure 20% 23% 16% 22% 20% 21% 18% 21% 20% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,169) (434) (332) (325) (374) (400) (341) (203) (273) (396)  (297)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters
July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

8. Should Biden Resign
Joe Biden has decided not to seek reelection. Do you think...?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
He should resign now 30% 36% 25% 22% 30% 33% 31% 33% 15% 29%
He should serve until the end of his term in January 63% 58% 67% 72% 63% 59% 61% 60% 5% 66%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,169) (493) (676) (137) (264) (437) (331) (801) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
He should resign now 30% 6% 53% 31% 9% 25% 52% 30% 33% 30% 28%
He should serve until the end of his term in January 63% 89% 37% 66% 87% 69% 39% 67% 59% 62% 65%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 3% 4% 6% 9% 3% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400) (340) (203) (274)  (395)  (297)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters
July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

9. Cover-Up of Biden’s Health
Do you think there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 54% 61% 48% 50% 48% 58% 56% 59% 25% 50%
No 30% 27% 32% 31% 34% 28% 28% 27% 48% 29%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 19% 18% 13% 17% 14% 27% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,169) (494) (675) (137) (264) (437) (331) (802) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Yes 54% 20% 85% 60% 24% 47% 86% 50% 54% 57% 53%
No 30% 57% 9% 24% 56% 32% 8% 33% 28% 28% 33%
Not sure 16% 23% 7% 16% 20% 20% 7% 17% 18% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169) (434) (332) (325) (374) (400) (340) (203) (274) (396)  (296)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

10A. Responsible for Cover-Up of Biden’s Health — Kamala Harris
To what extent, if at all, were the following involved in covering up Biden’s health?

Among those who think that there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A great deal 68% 70% 66% 38% 54% 79% 80% 73% 30% 53%
Somewhat 17% 14% 20% 27% 27% 9% 13% 15% 15% 27%
A little 7% 9% 6% 20% 10% 5% 2% 6% 9% 13%
Not at all 4% 4% 3% 9% 3% 4% 2% 3% 24% 0%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 22% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (573) (279) (294) (65) (119) (231) (158) (423) (39) (76)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 68% 22% 78% 73% 31% 57% 82% 57% 78% 68% 66%
Somewhat 17% 36% 14% 11% 33% 18% 12% 18% 13% 15% 21%
A little 7% 20% 4% 8% 21% 9% 3% 13% 5% 7% 6%
Not at all 4% 12% 2% 5% 7% 7% 1% 7% 3% 5% 1%
Not sure 4% 9% 3% 4% 8% 8% 2% 5% 1% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (573) (82) (281)  (175) (88) (171)  (289) (90) (141) (203) (139)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

10B. Responsible for Cover-Up of Biden’s Health — The news media

To what extent, if at all, were the following involved in covering up Biden’s health?

Among those who think that there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A great deal 59% 65% 53% 31% 48% 62% 78% 63% 14% 57%
Somewhat 20% 16% 23% 28% 28% 18% 11% 20% 3% 8%
A little 9% 9% 10% 24% 6% 9% 4% 8% 21% 16%
Not at all 8% 5% 11% 8% 13% 8% 3% 6% 24% 8%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 9% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (573) (279) (294) (65) (119) (230) (159) (423) (39) (76)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 59% 12% 69% 64% 20% 45% 76% 56% 59% 64% 54%
Somewhat 20% 36% 16% 19% 28% 26% 14% 17% 21% 21% 18%
A little 9% 24% 6% 9% 24% 13% 3% 11% 9% 7% 10%
Not at all 8% 20% 6% 5% 23% 9% 3% 11% 7% 6% 8%
Not sure 4% 8% 5% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 3% 2% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  102% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (573)  (82)  (281) (175)  (88)  (171)  (289) (90) (141) (202)  (140)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

10C. Responsible for Cover-Up of Biden’s Health — The Biden family

To what extent, if at all, were the following involved in covering up Biden’s health?

Among those who think that there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A great deal 84% 87% 81% 66% 78% 89% 91% 86% 51% 83%
Somewhat 9% 6% 12% 21% 13% 5% 5% 8% 24% 8%
A little 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 6%
Not at all 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1%
Not sure 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 0% 2% 15% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (573) (279) (294) (65) (119) (230) (159) (423) (39) (76)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 84% 65% 88% 88% 67% 7% 92% 82% 86% 84% 83%
Somewhat 9% 20% 6% 7% 20% 11% 4% 9% 8% 8% 10%
A little 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 7% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Not at all 2% 6% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 0%
Not sure 3% 4% 2% 1% 6% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (573) (82) (281)  (175) (88) (171)  (289) (90) (140) (203) (140)
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The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

10D. Responsible for Cover-Up of Biden’s Health — Democrats in Congress
To what extent, if at all, were the following involved in covering up Biden’s health?

Among those who think that there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A great deal 61% 64% 58% 43% 58% 65% 68% 65% 34% 58%
Somewhat 23% 22% 25% 25% 21% 22% 24% 23% 27% 20%
A little 8% 8% 8% 17% 10% 6% 3% 6% 16% 13%
Not at all 4% 3% 4% 9% 6% 1% 2% 3% 9% 5%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 3% 15% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (574) (279) (295) (65) (119) (231) (159) (424) (39) (76)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 61% 30% 2% 58% 34% 48% 74% 56% 62% 65% 58%
Somewhat 23% 32% 19% 27% 25% 29% 21% 23% 24% 20% 27%
A little 8% 22% 4% 8% 25% 10% 3% 12% 6% 7% 7%
Not at all 4% 12% 2% 3% 8% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 4% 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 3% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  102% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (574) (82) (282) (175)  (88)  (171)  (290) (90) (141) (203)  (140)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

10E. Responsible for Cover-Up of Biden’s Health — White House staff
To what extent, if at all, were the following involved in covering up Biden’s health?

Among those who think that there has been a cover-up of Joe Biden’s health

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A great deal 7% 81% 73% 51% 71% 83% 88% 83% 45% 54%
Somewhat 14% 13% 16% 36% 15% 10% 8% 12% 22% 33%
A little 4% 3% 6% 10% 6% 3% 2% 3% 11% 12%
Not at all 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 20% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (572) (278) (294) (65) (118) (231) (158) (423) (38) (76)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 7% 55% 83% 78% 61% 66% 88% 1% 85% 75% 79%
Somewhat 14% 29% 10% 16% 27% 20% 7% 22% 12% 15% 11%
A little 4% 8% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6%
Not at all 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 5% 1% 2% 1% 5% 3%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 101%  100% 99%  100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (572) (81) (281)  (175) (88) (170)  (289) (90) (141) (201) (140)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

11. Best Democratic Candidate

Who do you think is the best choice to replace Joe Biden as the Democratic candidate for President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 50% 48% 51% 55% 55% 48% 45% 45% 7% 53%
Gretchen Whitmer 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3%
Gavin Newsom 6% 7% 6% 15% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 11%
Pete Buttigieg 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 7%
Josh Shapiro 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 3%
Joe Manchin 10% 14% 7% 3% 5% 13% 16% 13% 2% 10%
Other 22% 20% 24% 12% 19% 26% 26% 25% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,141)  (491) (650) (133)  (259)  (426)  (323)  (779)  (138) (156)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Kamala Harris 50% 77% 28% 44% 70% 56% 27% 58% 46% 49% 49%
Gretchen Whitmer 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Gavin Newsom 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% % 4% 8%
Pete Buttigieg 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Josh Shapiro 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 10% 2% 4% 4%
Joe Manchin 10% 1% 17% 16% 1% 9% 2% 9% 14% 9%  10%
Other 22% 6% 36% 23% 9% 17%  37% 13% 23%  25%  23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (1,141)  (431) (320) (314) (372) (388) (330) (198) (268)  (388)  (287)

24



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

12. Likelihood of Voting in 2024
How likely are you to vote in the presidential election in November 20247

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will vote 84% 83% 85% 69% 79% 87% 92% 87% 74% 74%
Probably will vote 10% 11% 9% 22% 12% 7% 5% 8% 13% 16%
Even chance 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 9% 7%
Probably won't vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Definitely won’t vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168) (494) (674) (136) (264) (437) (331) (800) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Definitely will vote 84% 86% 90% 77% 89% 77% 89% 82% 86% 83% 84%
Probably will vote 10% 10% 7% 13% 8% 13% 7% 9% 9% 10% 10%
Even chance 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 7% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Probably won’t vote 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1%
Definitely won’t vote 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (433) (331) (326) (373) (400) (340) (203) (274) (394) (297)
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13. Voting Enthusiasm

Compared to other Presidential elections, are you more or less enthusiastic about voting this year than usual?

Among likely voters

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More enthusiastic 53% 56% 50% 45% 42% 57% 60% 55% 45% 47%
About the same 34% 35% 33% 34% 42% 32% 30% 33% 39% 39%
Less enthusiastic 13% 9% 17% 22% 15% 11% 10% 12% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154)  (488) (666) (133)  (260)  (431)  (330)  (793)  (135) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
More enthusiastic 53% 53% 60% 42% 60% 38% 62% 54% 50% 55% 50%
About the same 34% 34% 32% 39% 28% 45% 29% 35% 32% 33% 37%
Less enthusiastic 13% 13% 8% 19% 12% 18% 9% 12% 17% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,154)  (431) (330) (322) (371) (392) (338) (200) (273)  (387)  (294)
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14. Generic Congressional Vote

In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate will you vote for?

Among likely voters

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 44% 37% 50% 48% 52% 41% 39% 38% 74% 47%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 52% 38% 34% 36% 47% 54% 52% 12% 38%
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
| will not vote in this race 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 13% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,155) (489) (666) (133) (260) (431) (331) (794) (135) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
The Democratic Party candidate 44% 94% 2% 36% 88% 48% 5% 52% 40% 40% 48%
The Republican Party candidate 44% 1% 94% 38% 4% 34% 88% 34% 48% 50% 40%
Other 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2%
| will not vote in this race 2% 1% 0% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 9% 4% 3% 19% 5% 15% 4% 10% 9% % 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,55)  (431) (331) (322) (371) (392) (339) (200) (273)  (388)  (294)
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15. 2024 Vote Intent - Harris or Trump

If the Democratic candidate for President is Kamala Harris and the Republican candidate is Donald Trump, who would you vote for in November?

Among likely voters

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 44% 36% 51% 47% 51% 42% 40% 39% 72% 44%
Donald Trump 46% 54% 40% 36% 38% 51% 53% 54% 12% 40%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 2% 3% 8% 5%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Cornel West 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
| would not vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,154) (489) (665) (133) (260) (430) (331) (794) (135) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 44% 91% 4% 37% 87% 47% 7% 50% 43% 40% 47%
Donald Trump 46% 3% 92% 45% 5% 39% 88% 38% 49% 51% 43%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 4% 3% 2% 8% 2% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Cornel West 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
| would not vote 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Not sure 3% 1% 0% 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101%  100% 99% 101% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (1,154)  (431) (331) (321) (371) (391) (339) (199) (273)  (388)  (294)
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16. Satisfied with Harris or Trump

If the Democratic and Republican candidates were Kamala Harris and Donald Trump, how satisfied would you be with your choices in this election?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very satisfied 42% 42% 42% 21% 34% 48% 53% 43% 46% 35%
Somewhat satisfied 32% 31% 32% 45% 35% 28% 25% 30% 32% 40%
Somewhat dissatisfied 15% 16% 15% 20% 18% 15% 12% 16% 14% 12%
Very dissatisfied 11% 11% 11% 14% 13% 8% 10% 11% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (136)  (264)  (437)  (332)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very satisfied 42% 42% 53% 29% 42% 30% 54% 42% 41% 47% 37%
Somewhat satisfied 32% 35% 26% 34% 33% 37% 26% 31% 31% 32% 32%
Somewhat dissatisfied 15% 16% 12% 19% 16% 19% 11% 16% 18% 14% 15%
Very dissatisfied 11% 6% 9% 17% 10% 14% 10% 11% 11% 7% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (433) (332) (326) (373) (400) (341) (203) (274)  (395)  (297)
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17. Likely to Win Between Harris and Trump
Who is most likely to win the election for President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely Kamala Harris 15% 12% 17% 5% 16% 15% 18% 10% 36% 20%
Probably Kamala Harris 14% 13% 15% 16% 15% 15% 12% 14% 15% 12%
Equal chance 10% 10% 10% 15% 12% 9% 8% 9% 11% 13%
Probably Donald Trump 18% 20% 17% 24% 17% 17% 18% 19% 8% 19%
Definitely Donald Trump 33% 39% 27% 27% 29% 36% 35% 38% 12% 31%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 13% 11% 9% 9% 10% 18% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (437)  (331)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Definitely Kamala Harris 15% 33% 1% 9% 25% 18% 2% 18% 11% 14% 17%
Probably Kamala Harris 14% 27% 2% 14% 30% 13% 3% 18% 15% 12% 14%
Equal chance 10% 14% 3% 14% 15% 13% 4% 11% 11% 7% 13%
Probably Donald Trump 18% 10% 22% 24% 11% 20% 23% 14% 18% 19% 21%
Definitely Donald Trump 33% 3% 67% 29% 5% 26% 63% 27% 34% 37% 29%
Not sure 10% 13% 5% 12% 15% 10% 5% 12% 12% 10% %
Totals 100% 100% 100%  102% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,169) (434) (332) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (273)  (396)  (297)
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18. Does Harris Have a Better Chance Than Biden

Do you think Kamala Harris has a better or worse chance than Joe Biden to defeat Donald Trump in the election for President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Harris is more likely to defeat Trump 34% 29% 38% 34% 39% 33% 31% 31% 48% 33%
About the same 25% 26% 23% 20% 22% 25% 30% 27% 21% 25%
Harris is less likely to defeat Trump 33% 37% 30% 35% 29% 34% 35% 36% 15% 35%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 11% 9% 8% 4% 6% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (437)  (331)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Harris is more likely to defeat Trump 34% 64% 6% 30% 65% 35% 8% 40% 34% 28% 38%
About the same 25% 19% 31% 26% 16% 24% 32% 19% 27% 27% 23%
Harris is less likely to defeat Trump 33% 10% 59% 32% 11% 31% 55% 32% 33% 37% 31%
Not sure 8% 7% 4% 12% 8% 10% 5% 9% % 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (273)  (396)  (297)
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19. Prefer Biden or Harris as Democratic Candidate

Would you personally rather have had Joe Biden or Kamala Harris as the Democratic candidate for President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Prefer Biden over Harris 23% 26% 20% 24% 21% 25% 22% 23% 19% 29%
Prefer Harris over Biden 31% 30% 32% 44% 39% 27% 23% 29% 43% 35%
No difference 37% 38% 36% 25% 31% 41% 45% 40% 28% 28%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (137)  (264)  (436)  (331)  (800)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Prefer Biden over Harris 23% 15% 29% 28% 13% 25% 32% 22% 23% 25% 22%
Prefer Harris over Biden 31% 53% 10% 29% 58% 30% 11% 33% 33% 27% 35%
No difference 37% 22% 53% 37% 18% 37% 52% 36% 38% 39% 33%
Not sure 8% 10% 7% 5% 11% 7% 6% 8% 5% 10% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400) (339 (203) (273)  (396)  (296)
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20. Legal Abortions
When do you think abortion should be legal?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no

restrictions on abortion. 31% 25% 36% 42% 41% 25% 22% 28% 41% 32%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as

for minors or late-term abortions). 32% 34% 31% 25% 30% 35% 35% 32% 33% 29%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such

as when the life of the mother is in danger. 30% 36% 24% 30% 20% 34% 34% 32% 24% 34%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. 7% 5% 9% 4% 8% 6% 9% 8% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,165) (494) (671) (137) (262) (435) (331) (801) (138) (156)

Party ID Ideology Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West

Abortion should always be legal. There should be no

restrictions on abortion. 31% 55% 10% 24% 64% 26% 7% 32% 29% 27% 36%
Abortion should be legal, but with some restrictions (such as

for minors or late-term abortions). 32% 33% 28% 40% 30% 46% 23% 40% 28% 32% 32%
Abortion should only be legal in special circumstances, such

as when the life of the mother is in danger. 30% 12% 48% 31% 6% 24% 55% 24% 35% 31% 28%
Abortion should be illegal. It should never be allowed. 7% 1% 14% 6% 1% 4% 15% 3% 8% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,165) (431) (331) (326) (372) (399) (339) (202) (274) (395)  (294)
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21A. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — The economy

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 41% 37% 45% 44% 45% 40% 39% 36% 65% 42%
Donald Trump 51% 58% 45% 40% 44% 55% 57% 57% 19% 49%
No difference 8% 6% 10% 16% 11% 5% 4% % 16% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (493) (675) (136) (264) (436) (332) (800) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 41% 86% 4% 35% 85% 43% 5% 48% 39% 38% 45%
Donald Trump 51% 7% 94% 53% 8% 45% 92% 46% 54% 54% 46%
No difference 8% 8% 2% 12% 7% 11% 3% 6% % 9% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (433) (331) (326) (374) (399) (340) (203) (274) (395)  (296)
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21B. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Immigration

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 40% 33% 46% 43% 44% 38% 37% 35% 62% 42%
Donald Trump 52% 59% 45% 42% 43% 57% 58% 58% 21% 50%
No difference 8% 8% 9% 14% 13% 5% 5% % 17% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,169) (493) (676) (136) (264) (437) (332) (801) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 40% 83% 3% 36% 79% 43% 7% 48% 38% 36% 41%
Donald Trump 52% 8% 94% 54% 10% 47% 91% 43% 54% 55% 51%
No difference 8% 9% 3% 10% 11% 11% 2% 9% 8% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169) (433) (332) (326) (374) (399) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (296)

35



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

21C. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Foreign policy

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 42% 35% 47% 39% 45% 41% 40% 38% 61% 40%
Donald Trump 49% 56% 42% 40% 41% 53% 55% 55% 19% 50%
No difference 10% 10% 10% 21% 14% 6% 5% 8% 20% 10%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (493) (675) (136) (264) (436) (332) (800) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 42% 86% 4% 36% 83% 46% 6% 50% 40% 36% 45%
Donald Trump 49% 5% 92% 49% 8% 41% 89% 41% 51% 53% 46%
No difference 10% 9% 4% 15% 9% 14% 5% 9% 9% 11% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (433) (331) (326) (374) (398) (341) (203) (274) (395)  (296)
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21D. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Abortion

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 51% 44% 57% 58% 59% 47% 44% 46% 73% 52%
Donald Trump 37% 42% 32% 29% 31% 41% 41% 42% 14% 36%
No difference 12% 14% 11% 13% 10% 12% 14% 12% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (493) (675) (136) (264) (436) (332) (801) (139) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 51% 92% 12% 50% 92% 57% 12% 59% 49% 46% 53%
Donald Trump 37% 4% 75% 29% 5% 27% 2% 31% 38% 43% 32%
No difference 12% 4% 14% 21% 3% 16% 15% 10% 13% 11% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (432) (332) (326) (373) (399) (341) (202) (274) (396)  (296)
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21E. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Crime
Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 40% 33% 46% 38% 44% 40% 38% 36% 63% 39%
Donald Trump 49% 58% 42% 44% 41% 53% 55% 55% 21% 50%
No difference 11% 9% 12% 18% 16% % 7% 9% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (492) (676) (136) (264) (437) (331) (800) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 40% 84% 5% 34% 81% 42% 5% 48% 39% 36% 42%
Donald Trump 49% 6% 90% 54% 8% 43% 91% 42% 51% 54% 47%
No difference 11% 10% 6% 13% 12% 15% 4% 10% 11% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168) (432) (332) (326) (373) (399) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (295)
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21F. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — The environment

Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 50% 45% 55% 54% 55% 49% 44% 45% 71% 54%
Donald Trump 36% 41% 32% 27% 30% 40% 42% 42% 12% 35%
No difference 14% 14% 13% 18% 14% 11% 13% 13% 17% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,167) (492) (675) (136) (264) (437) (330) (800) (139) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 50% 93% 10% 48% 91% 56% 12% 58% 49% 44% 54%
Donald Trump 36% 1% 75% 31% 24% 73% 31% 38% 42% 30%
No difference 14% 6% 15% 21% 20% 15% 11% 13% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,167)  (433) (331) (325) (373) (399) (340) (202) (274) (395)  (296)
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21G. Trust Harris or Trump to Handle — Appointments to the Supreme Court
Who do you trust more to handle the following things as President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Kamala Harris 46% 39% 52% 51% 53% 43% 41% 41% 69% 48%
Donald Trump 44% 51% 38% 32% 35% 49% 53% 51% 14% 37%
No difference 10% 9% 10% 18% 11% 8% 6% 8% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,167) (493) (674) (136) (264) (435) (332) (801) (140) (156)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 46% 93% 6% 39% 91% 51% 6% 53% 44% 41% 50%
Donald Trump 44% 3% 86% 44% 7% 33% 85% 40% 47% 47% 40%
No difference 10% 4% 8% 18% 2% 16% 8% % 9% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,167) (433) (331) (326) (373) (399) (340) (203) (274) (395)  (295)
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22. Trump Too Old
Is Trump too old to be President?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 45% 42% 49% 54% 51% 41% 42% 41% 69% 44%
No 47% 52% 43% 36% 41% 53% 51% 53% 19% 44%
Not sure 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 6% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,170) (494) (676) (137) (264) (437) (332) (802) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Yes 45% 82% 11% 45% 81% 50% 13% 52% 45% 40% 49%
No 47% 10% 86% 46% 12% 40% 83% 40% 48% 52% 43%
Not sure 8% 8% 4% 10% 7% 10% 4% 8% % % 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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23. Is Trump a Threat to Democracy
Is Donald Trump a threat to democracy?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 48% 41% 54% 54% 53% 46% 43% 42% 80% 49%
No 46% 53% 39% 32% 39% 50% 54% 52% 11% 43%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 14% 7% 4% 3% 6% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,166) (493) (673) (137) (263) (436) (330) (799) (139) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 48% 91% 10% 43% 91% 51% 11% 52% 46% 45% 52%
No 46% 4% 87% 48% 7% 38% 85% 39% 48% 50% 42%
Not sure 6% 4% 3% 10% 2% 11% 4% 9% 6% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,166) (432) (332) (324) (373) (398) (341) (203) (272) (396)  (295)
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24. Joe Biden Ideology
Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 35% 40% 31% 19% 24% 41% 46% 41% 14% 24%
Liberal 26% 25% 27% 27% 34% 24% 22% 26% 26% 27%
Moderate 24% 22% 26% 31% 25% 22% 22% 22% 30% 25%
Conservative 5% 5% 5% 13% 6% 3% 3% 3% 12% 10%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 9% 8% 9% 6% % 15% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (494) (672) (136)  (262)  (436)  (332)  (800)  (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very liberal 35% 8% 66% 31% 9% 21% 72% 28% 42% 39% 28%
Liberal 26% 35% 19% 26% 39% 27% 17% 27% 27% 24% 29%
Moderate 24% 43% 4% 26% 42% 34% 3% 32% 20% 20% 28%
Conservative 5% 5% 2% 8% 6% 7% 3% 3% 3% 8% 5%
Very conservative 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Not sure 8% 6% 8% 7% 3% 9% 5% 7% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101%  101% 99% 102%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (432) (331) (326) (372) (398) (341) (203) (272)  (395)  (296)
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25. Kamala Harris Ideology
Would you say Kamala Harris is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 41% 47% 36% 24% 32% 47% 52% 48% 15% 29%
Liberal 28% 25% 30% 36% 34% 24% 22% 27% 28% 28%
Moderate 18% 17% 18% 24% 20% 15% 15% 13% 31% 26%
Conservative 3% 3% 3% 7% 3% 2% 1% 3% 6% 4%
Very conservative 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1%
Not sure 9% 6% 12% 9% 8% 11% 9% 8% 14% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (436)  (332)  (801)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very liberal 41% 10% 75% 39% 12% 27% 81% 34% 46% 45% 35%
Liberal 28% 49% 10% 26% 54% 27% 9% 30% 28% 22% 34%
Moderate 18% 28% 5% 20% 25% 28% 4% 20% 15% 18% 18%
Conservative 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2%
Very conservative 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Not sure 9% 8% 8% 10% 4% 12% 5% 10% 10% 9% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  102% 99% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (399) (341) (202) (274)  (396)  (297)
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26. Donald Trump Ideology
Would you say Donald Trump is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 8% 2%
Liberal 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Moderate 13% 18% 9% 17% 16% 12% 10% 13% 9% 17%
Conservative 33% 35% 31% 31% 23% 37% 38% 37% 14% 33%
Very conservative 35% 33% 37% 41% 41% 29% 34% 35% 39% 30%
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 6% 15% 17% 15% 12% 28% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (136)  (264)  (436)  (332)  (800)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very liberal 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Liberal 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Moderate 13% 4%  20% 15% 4%  21%  15% 18% 12% 1% 14%
Conservative 33% 17% 47% 38% 19% 29% 51% 23% 36% 35% 34%
Very conservative 35% 51% 24% 27% 60% 24% 26% 38% 33% 35% 35%
Not sure 14% 21% 7% 14% 14% 19% 4% 17% 14% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (332) (325) (374) (399) (341) (203) (273)  (395)  (297)
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27. JD Vance Ideology
Would you say JD Vance is...

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very liberal 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Liberal 2% 3% 1% 7% 2% 2% 0% 1% 6% 5%
Moderate 11% 13% 9% 15% 15% 7% 10% 11% 13% 13%
Conservative 28% 33% 23% 21% 19% 33% 33% 32% 13% 23%
Very conservative 36% 33% 39% 36% 39% 33% 37% 37% 31% 30%
Not sure 22% 16% 26% 21% 23% 24% 19% 18% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,167)  (494) (673) (136)  (264)  (435)  (332)  (799)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very liberal 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Liberal 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Moderate 11% 5%  17%  12% 4%  18%  12% 12% 11% 1% 11%
Conservative 28% 11% 43% 29% 12% 20% 50% 29% 32% 28% 22%
Very conservative 36% 57% 22% 30% 67% 29% 22% 34% 36% 33% 43%
Not sure 2%  25%  16%  23%  15%  31%  12% 22% 20% 23%  21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,167) (433) (331) (325) (374) (398) (340) (202) (274)  (394)  (297)
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28. Does Harris Say What She Believes
Do you think that Kamala Harris more often...?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Says what she believes 30% 25% 34% 22% 31% 27% 36% 26% 45% 35%
Says what people want to hear 41% 48% 35% 34% 38% 44% 44% 47% 15% 36%
Both equally 15% 13% 16% 19% 16% 15% 12% 14% 24% 15%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 25% 14% 14% 8% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,167)  (492) (675) (137)  (264)  (436)  (330)  (800)  (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Says what she believes 30% 58% 7% 27% 54% 33% 8% 33% 28% 27% 33%
Says what people want to hear 41% 11% 71% 43% 12% 37% 69% 40% 44% 41% 39%
Both equally 15% 19% 12% 14% 19% 15% 12% 11% 16% 17% 14%
Not sure 14% 13% 10% 17% 16% 15% 11% 16% 12% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,167)  (434) (331) (325) (374) (400) (338) (203) (273)  (395)  (296)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

29. Does Trump Say What He Believes
Do you think that Donald Trump more often...?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Says what he believes 46% 49% 43% 40% 38% 51% 49% 51% 23% 40%
Says what people want to hear 32% 30% 33% 34% 39% 27% 30% 30% 36% 37%
Both equally 17% 15% 19% 21% 16% 16% 18% 15% 28% 18%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 2% 4% 13% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (137)  (264)  (435)  (332)  (800)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Says what he believes 46% 16% 79% 43% 18% 38% 7% 43% 44% 51% 42%
Says what people want to hear 32% 56% 7% 31% 59% 34% 7% 34% 33% 28% 34%
Both equally 17% 20% 13% 20% 18% 19% 15% 19% 17% 17% 16%
Not sure 6% 7% 2% 6% 5% 9% 2% 5% 6% 5% 8%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (331) (326) (374) (400)  (340) (203) (274)  (394)  (297)

48



The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

30. Harris Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with her, do you like or dislike Kamala Harris as a person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Like a lot 23% 19% 27% 14% 26% 22% 28% 19% 48% 26%
Like somewhat 16% 15% 17% 23% 19% 15% 11% 15% 19% 19%
Neither like nor dislike 15% 15% 16% 26% 17% 13% 11% 14% 15% 18%
Dislike somewhat 11% 12% 9% 12% 12% 8% 12% 12% 8% 10%
Dislike a lot 31% 35% 27% 18% 24% 3% 37% 36% 6% 23%
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (493) (675) (137) (264) (437) (330) (800) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Like a lot 23%  51% 4%  13%  45%  24% 5% 25% 19% 2%  28%
Like somewhat 16% 30% 3% 15% 29% 17% 3% 22% 18% 14% 13%
Neither like nor dislike 15% 10% 15% 22% 13% 20% 13% 12% 15% 19% 12%
Dislike somewhat 11% 3% 16% 13% 6% 12% 14% 8% 10% 11% 13%
Dislike a lot 31% 3% 59% 32% 5% 21% 62% 27% 34% 32% 29%
Not sure 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (332) (325) (374) (399) (340) (203) (273) (396)  (296)
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31. Trump Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Donald Trump as a person?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Like a lot 24% 27% 22% 17% 21% 27% 27% 28% 11% 23%
Like somewhat 13% 16% 10% 18% 9% 12% 14% 14% 5% 13%
Neither like nor dislike 11% 12% 10% 11% 15% 9% 10% 11% 11% 9%
Dislike somewhat 7% 10% 5% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% 9% 9%
Dislike a lot 44% 35% 51% 45% 48% 41% 42% 40% 61% 43%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 101%  101%  100%  101%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (494) (672) (137)  (263)  (436)  (330)  (800)  (140) (156)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Like a lot 24% 1%  53% 16% 3% 15%  48% 18% 23%  32%  18%
Like somewhat 13% 4%  20%  15% 1% @ 12%  24% 15% 13% 14%  10%
Neither like nor dislike 11% 5% 13% 17% 4% 15% 12% 7% 15% 10% 11%
Dislike somewhat 7% 5% 6% 10% 4% 10% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9%
Dislike a lot 44% 85% 6% 41% 86% 46% 8% 51% 41% 38% 50%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 2%
Totals 101%  101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (431) (331) (326) (372) (400) (340) (202) (274)  (396)  (294)
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32. Harris Leadership Abilities
Would you say Kamala Harris is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very strong 22% 16% 26% 16% 24% 22% 23% 16% 50% 26%
Somewhat strong 28% 24% 30% 44% 32% 23% 20% 27% 31% 28%
Somewhat weak 13% 13% 12% 20% 11% 13% 9% 12% 11% 19%
Very weak 38% 46% 31% 19% 32% 43% 48% 45% 9% 26%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (494) (675) (137)  (264)  (437)  (331)  (802)  (139) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very strong 22% 46% 3% 13% 42% 19% 6% 21% 20% 21% 24%
Somewhat strong 28% 44% 10% 30% 45% 34% 8% 36% 25% 26% 27%
Somewhat weak 13% 6% 14% 19% 8% 16% 13% 11% 14% 12% 13%
Very weak 38% 3% 73% 39% 6% 30% 73% 31% 41% 41% 36%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,169)  (433) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274)  (395)  (297)




The Times / SAY Poll: Registered Voters

July 22 - 23, 2024 - 1170 U.S. Registered Voters

33. Trump Leadership Abilities
Would you say Donald Trump is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very strong 45% 51% 39% 33% 38% 49% 52% 50% 17% 42%
Somewhat strong 16% 15% 17% 28% 17% 12% 13% 15% 22% 21%
Somewhat weak 9% 8% 9% 10% 11% 9% 5% 8% 13% %
Very weak 31% 26% 34% 29% 35% 30% 29% 28% 49% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,166) (493) (673) (137) (263) (437) (329) (801) (138) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Very strong 45% 10% 85% 38% 10% 34% 83% 39% 47% 49% 39%
Somewhat strong 16% 13% 11% 25% 13% 22% 12% 15% 16% 15% 18%
Somewhat weak 9% 15% 2% 8% 15% 11% 1% 10% 9% 8% 9%
Very weak 31% 63% 3% 29% 62% 32% 4% 36% 28% 28% 33%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,166)  (431) (331) (326) (374) (399) (340) (203) (273) (395)  (295)
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34. Presidential Qualifications - Kamala Harris
Do you think Kamala Harris is qualified to be president?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Qualified to be president 49% 43% 55% 60% 55% 46% 43% 43% 78% 53%
Not qualified to be president 41% 49% 35% 24% 34% 46% 52% 48% 12% 36%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 16% 11% 8% 5% 9% 11% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,167)  (494) (673) (137)  (264)  (436)  (330)  (800)  (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Qualified to be president 49% 90% 13% 45% 89% 53% 15% 55% 46% 46% 53%
Not qualified to be president 41% 5% 78% 43% 7% 34% 78% 36% 45% 44% 38%
Not sure 9% 5% 9% 11% 4% 13% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,167)  (434) (332) (324) (374) (399) (339) (203) (273)  (395)  (296)
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35. Presidential Qualifications - Donald Trump
Do you think Donald Trump is qualified to be president?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Qualified to be president 49% 56% 43% 43% 41% 53% 55% 55% 23% 48%
Not qualified to be president 47% 40% 53% 48% 55% 45% 43% 42% 71% 46%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 9% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (137)  (264)  (437)  (330)  (802)  (139) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Qualified to be president 49% 7% 91% 50% 8% 40% 90% 42% 49% 55% 45%
Not qualified to be president 47% 91% 7% 45% 89% 53% 8% 55% 47% 40% 52%
Not sure 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% % 2% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (432) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274)  (395)  (296)
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36. Words that Describe Kamala Harris
Which of the following words do you think describe Kamala Harris?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 19% 18% 20% 23% 22% 18% 15% 17% 29% 20%
Tough 30% 24% 36% 29% 33% 30% 30% 28% 47% 33%
Patriotic 28% 24% 32% 22% 29% 27% 32% 26% 39% 27%
Religious 6% 5% 7% 5% 3% 8% 6% 3% 22% 6%
Generous 20% 16% 24% 19% 26% 19% 19% 16% 39% 21%
Confident 46% 36% 54% 51% 49% 43% 43% 40% 74% 46%
Crazy 26% 31% 21% 17% 21% 30% 29% 30% 8% 18%
Timid 14% 19% 10% 12% 13% 18% 13% 15% 9% 17%
Confused 32% 41% 25% 15% 25% 38% 42% 39% 9% 24%
Steady 35% 29% 40% 32% 40% 30% 37% 32% 52% 28%
Smart 46% 39% 53% 48% 54% 44% 42% 41% 69% 52%
Egotistical 25% 31% 19% 15% 18% 27% 33% 29% 7% 17%
Funny 20% 17% 22% 24% 19% 19% 18% 19% 27% 14%
Strong 36% 27% 43% 38% 39% 33% 35% 31% 64% 36%
Weak 39% 48% 32% 23% 33% 44% 48% 46% 10% 33%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (494) (676) (137)  (264)  (437)  (332)  (802)  (140) (158)
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Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Cautious 19% 27% 11% 20% 24% 22% 12% 24% 19% 19% 17%
Tough 30% 62% 5% 25% 61% 31% 5% 34% 28% 31% 29%
Patriotic 28% 55% 8% 21% 53% 28% 7% 35% 27% 23% 31%
Religious 6% 12% 2% 4% 8% 6% 3% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Generous 20% 42% 3% 16% 3% 21% 7% 23% 19% 20% 20%
Confident 46% 83% 12% 41% 82% 47% 14% 51% 41% 46% 46%
Crazy 26% 2% 49% 25% 4% 18% 51% 21% 27% 27% 25%
Timid 14% 5% 24% 15% 5% 14% 24% 12% 15% 17% 13%
Confused 32% 5% 59% 34% 7% 23% 63% 26% 36% 34% 30%
Steady 35% 67% 8% 30% 66% 35% 10% 36% 33% 31% 40%
Smart 46% 86% 12% 40% 82% 51% 13% 54% 44% 41% 50%
Egotistical 25% 3% 43% 29% 5% 17% 47% 25% 22% 28% 21%
Funny 20% 37% 8% 11% 36% 18% 9% 27% 19% 18% 18%
Strong 36% 71% 7% 29% 68% 38% 8% 45% 31% 36% 35%
Weak 39% 4% 75% 40% 6% 32% 75% 37% 42% 41% 37%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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37. Words that Don’t Describe Kamala Harris
Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Kamala Harris?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 14% 13% 15% 8% 13% 14% 17% 16% 8% 9%
Tough 28% 35% 22% 17% 25% 29% 36% 33% 11% 19%
Patriotic 27% 32% 22% 17% 22% 30% 33% 31% 12% 22%
Religious 28% 32% 24% 25% 24% 30% 29% 30% 8% 25%
Generous 18% 20% 17% 16% 15% 20% 21% 21% 8% 10%
Confident 22% 28% 16% 13% 22% 22% 26% 25% 9% 18%
Crazy 36% 30% 41% 38% 35% 35% 37% 33% 41% 38%
Timid 34% 27% 39% 34% 32% 33% 36% 32% 41% 30%
Confused 33% 27% 38% 33% 37% 32% 32% 32% 39% 28%
Steady 22% 28% 16% 12% 17% 24% 29% 26% 3% 17%
Smart 28% 35% 21% 16% 20% 34% 33% 33% 3% 24%
Egotistical 29% 25% 33% 28% 32% 28% 30% 28% 39% 23%
Funny 20% 24% 17% 15% 19% 22% 23% 24% 8% 16%
Strong 31% 38% 25% 18% 25% 33% 41% 37% 7% 27%
Weak 33% 27% 38% 35% 34% 33% 31% 30% 47% 27%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (494) (676) (137)  (264)  (437)  (332)  (802)  (140) (158)
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Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Cautious 14% 11% 18% 11% 11% 10% 19% 16% 15% 12% 13%
Tough 28% 5% 51% 30% 6% 19% 55% 24% 32% 29% 26%
Patriotic 27% 4% 48% 32% 4% 18% 56% 24% 29% 27% 28%
Religious 28% 14% 37% 33% 17% 21% 44% 30% 28% 25% 30%
Generous 18% 3% 32% 19% 6% 12% 35% 14% 20% 17% 21%
Confident 22% 2% 41% 21% 3% 17% 42% 16% 24% 21% 24%
Crazy 36% 67% 10% 32% 70% 36% 10% 41% 34% 30% 42%
Timid 34% 58% 14% 31% 62% 30% 17% 37% 34% 29% 38%
Confused 33% 61% 10% 28% 63% 33% 9% 37% 30% 29% 39%
Steady 22% 3% 41% 22% 3% 15% 44% 17% 25% 22% 22%
Smart 28% 2% 55% 26% 3% 19% 57% 25% 32% 27% 27%
Egotistical 29% 55% 8% 25% 57% 29% 8% 29% 33% 25% 32%
Funny 20% 7% 31% 25% 7% 18% 34% 18% 25% 16% 24%
Strong 31% 3% 61% 29% 3% 23% 63% 27% 37% 30% 30%
Weak 33% 65% 6% 29% 67% 34% 6% 38% 31% 28% 37%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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38. Words that Describe Donald Trump
Which of the following words do you think describe Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 8% 10% 6% 12% 6% 7% 9% 8% 11% 5%
Tough 45% 50% 40% 29% 33% 53% 54% 50% 17% 38%
Patriotic 47% 51% 43% 37% 40% 52% 52% 53% 15% 42%
Religious 19% 20% 17% 18% 15% 17% 24% 21% 7% 20%
Generous 28% 32% 24% 15% 23% 30% 37% 33% 10% 21%
Confident 55% 61% 51% 50% 48% 60% 59% 62% 25% 49%
Crazy 47% 43% 51% 54% 54% 44% 42% 43% 70% 47%
Timid 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2%
Confused 33% 29% 36% 26% 36% 33% 34% 30% 55% 24%
Steady 27% 31% 23% 15% 21% 31% 34% 33% % 17%
Smart 41% 46% 36% 32% 35% 44% 46% 46% 17% 35%
Egotistical 62% 60% 65% 59% 62% 65% 62% 62% 66% 56%
Funny 26% 31% 21% 28% 25% 26% 25% 29% 14% 24%
Strong 48% 55% 41% 41% 37% 53% 54% 55% 15% 43%
Weak 27% 23% 30% 22% 33% 23% 27% 24% 45% 25%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (494) (676) (137) (264) (437) (332) (802) (140) (158)
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Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Cautious 8% 2% 14% 8% 1% 5% 15% 8% 9% 9% 5%
Tough 45% 13% 73% 51% 14% 34% 79% 40% 46% 47% 43%
Patriotic 47% 13% 82% 47% 16% 35% 85% 44% 49% 52% 40%
Religious 19% 4% 34% 18% 7% 9% 38% 15% 22% 21% 15%
Generous 28% 1% 55% 28% 3% 14% 60% 19% 31% 31% 25%
Confident 55% 26% 83% 58% 32% 43% 86% 44% 62% 57% 54%
Crazy 47% 84% 11% 46% 86% 54% 10% 56% 43% 43% 51%
Timid 3% 4% 0% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2%
Confused 33% 68% 2% 30% 69% 32% 4% 40% 33% 28% 33%
Steady 27% 2% 53% 26% 4% 16% 56% 17% 30% 33% 24%
Smart 41% 7% 7% 37% 7% 31% 7% 36% 40% 45% 38%
Egotistical 62% 86% 35% 67% 89% 67% 38% 66% 63% 56% 69%
Funny 26% 9% 42% 26% 12% 17% 44% 29% 23% 26% 25%
Strong 48% 10% 88% 45% 11% 40% 86% 43% 51% 50% 44%
Weak 27% 54% 2% 24% 56% 26% 4% 31% 26% 24% 28%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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39. Words that Don’t Describe Donald Trump
Which of the following words do you think don’t describe Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Cautious 40% 40% 39% 39% 44% 40% 36% 42% 27% 28%
Tough 16% 15% 17% 15% 20% 18% 12% 16% 24% 12%
Patriotic 26% 24% 27% 20% 28% 26% 26% 25% 33% 22%
Religious 34% 33% 36% 28% 36% 3% 33% 33% 43% 29%
Generous 35% 30% 39% 39% 39% 34% 30% 31% 48% 33%
Confident 10% 7% 12% 6% 11% 12% 9% 9% 19% 8%
Crazy 26% 30% 23% 13% 18% 30% 37% 31% 3% 24%
Timid 49% 52% 46% 43% 43% 53% 52% 55% 26% 38%
Confused 32% 38% 26% 18% 22% 3% 42% 37% 6% 25%
Steady 29% 25% 32% 31% 34% 26% 26% 29% 29% 22%
Smart 32% 30% 34% 33% 37% 32% 28% 30% 41% 34%
Egotistical 10% 12% 9% 5% 9% 11% 14% 12% 3% 14%
Funny 25% 21% 29% 20% 28% 27% 25% 25% 28% 22%
Strong 24% 22% 26% 26% 25% 24% 21% 22% 34% 20%
Weak 38% 45% 32% 31% 30% 41% 44% 43% 16% 36%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (494) (676) (137)  (264)  (437)  (332)  (802)  (140) (158)
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Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Cautious 40% 47% 32% 39% 52% 36% 34% 38% 43% 37% 42%
Tough 16% 31% 3% 15% 34% 15% 4% 19% 15% 15% 18%
Patriotic 26% 50% 4% 26% 51% 28% 5% 28% 26% 23% 28%
Religious 34% 58% 12% 35% 61% 38% 12% 36% 35% 29% 40%
Generous 35% 65% 6% 32% 70% 36% 5% 39% 33% 31% 39%
Confident 10% 20% 1% 8% 18% 11% 2% 15% 7% 8% 13%
Crazy 26% 1% 53% 26% 3% 15% 57% 22% 30% 27% 25%
Timid 49% 37% 61% 50% 42% 42% 64% 46% 56% 48% 45%
Confused 32% 4% 60% 30% 4% 22% 64% 28% 36% 34% 28%
Steady 29% 52% 7% 30% 56% 31% 6% 36% 29% 25% 29%
Smart 32% 62% 4% 32% 67% 34% 4% 36% 30% 29% 36%
Egotistical 10% 2% 21% 9% 2% 7% 20% 13% 10% 10% 8%
Funny 25% 43% 10% 26% 42% 30% 9% 29% 27% 22% 26%
Strong 24% 46% 3% 25% 49% 25% 4% 31% 21% 22% 25%
Weak 38% 6% 69% 40% 8% 30% 71% 36% 41% 39% 35%
Unweighted N (1,170)  (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (341) (203) (274) (396)  (297)
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40. Gender of Harris VP Pick

If Kamala Harris becomes the Democratic nominee for president, do you think that as her vice presidential running mate, she should choose a man or a

woman?
Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Should choose a man 27% 24% 30% 31% 25% 26% 28% 26% 27% 26%
Should choose a woman 4% 3% 6% 7% 8% 4% 1% 3% 9% 8%
Doesn’t matter 60% 65% 55% 56% 55% 62% 63% 62% 55% 58%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 6% 12% 9% 8% 9% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (494) (674) (137)  (264)  (437)  (330)  (800)  (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Should choose a man 27% 35% 22% 22% 37% 27% 20% 27% 25% 25% 32%
Should choose a woman 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Doesn’t matter 60% 51% 67% 64% 52% 58% 69% 59% 62% 62% 55%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (332) (325) (374) (399) (340) (203) (272)  (396)  (297)
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41. Ready for Woman President
Do you think America is ready to elect a woman president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 54% 53% 55% 55% 60% 51% 53% 52% 58% 55%
No 30% 31% 28% 32% 27% 32% 28% 31% 23% 32%
Not sure 16% 15% 17% 13% 13% 17% 19% 17% 19% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,169) (494) (675) (137) (264) (437) (331) (801) (140) (158)
Party ID Ideology Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Yes 54% 77% 30% 56% 75% 56% 35% 60% 55% 50% 55%
No 30% 9% 52% 27% 11% 28% 47% 23% 27% 36% 27%
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 17% 14% 16% 18% 17% 18% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,169) (434) (332) (326) (374) (400) (340) (203) (273) (396)  (297)
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42. Are Americans Willing to Vote for a Woman

If given the choice between a man and woman running for President who are equally qualified, how many Americans wouldn’t be willing to vote for the

woman candidate?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
All of them 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Most of them 14% 15% 14% 21% 14% 15% 10% 14% 21% 15%
About half of them 25% 24% 26% 25% 23% 24% 26% 24% 27% 25%
Some of them 41% 43% 39% 41% 40% 38% 44% 44% 30% 34%
None of them 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 10% 19% 17% 16% 15% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,167) (494) (673) (137) (263) (436) (331) (800) (140) (158)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
All of them 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 3%
Most of them 14% 14% 17% 11% 11% 17% 15% 10% 15% 16% 14%
About half of them 25% 21% 28% 25% 23% 28% 24% 26% 19% 28% 25%
Some of them 41% 50% 31% 45% 53% 36% 36% 45% 48% 36% 37%
None of them 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 16% 12% 18% 17% 10% 16% 19% 17% 15% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,167) (434) (331) (325) (374) (398) (340) (203) (273) (395) (296)
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43. Woman Elected President

Do you think a woman will be elected President of the United States in the next 10 years?

Gender Age Race

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will 21% 17% 25% 13% 23% 21% 25% 18% 44% 23%
Probably will 41% 44% 38% 47% 42% 41% 36% 42% 26% 41%
Probably will not 14% 17% 12% 22% 11% 15% 11% 14% 12% 21%
Definitely will not 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 5%
Not sure 20% 18% 21% 14% 20% 18% 25% 22% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,168) (493) (675) (137) (264) (436) (331) (801) (140) (157)

Party ID Ideology Region

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South  West
Definitely will 21% 42% 6% 16% 35% 24% 7% 26% 16% 23% 22%
Probably will 41% 40% 38% 43% 44% 37% 42% 37% 45% 39% 42%
Probably will not 14% 5% 24% 14% 6% 14% 21% 10% 13% 17% 14%
Definitely will not 4% 2% 7% 2% 1% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 2%
Not sure 20% 12% 24% 24% 13% 21% 24% 20% 22% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (433) (332) (326) (373) (400) (340) (203) (273) (396)  (296)
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44. Hope Woman Elected President

Do you personally hope that the United States elects a woman President of the United States in the next 10 years?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 53% 43% 62% 59% 66% 47% 47% 48% 74% 56%
No 22% 27% 17% 21% 17% 23% 25% 25% 12% 19%
Not sure 25% 30% 21% 20% 17% 30% 29% 27% 14% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,168) (494) (674) (136) (263) (437) (332) (800) (140) (158)
Party ID Ideology Region
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South ~ West
Yes 53% 93% 19% 47% 92% 56% 19% 58% 50% 52% 54%
No 22% 1% 46% 16% 2% 15% 44% 16% 24% 27% 17%
Not sure 25% 6% 35% 37% 6% 29% 38% 27% 26% 21% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,168)  (434) (331) (325) (374) (399) (340) (203) (274) (395)  (296)




METHODOLOGY

YouGov interviewed 1,170 U.S. registered voters between July 22-23, 2024 for The Times, and
the SAY?24 project for Stanford, Arizona State, and Yale Universities.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the U.S.
Census American Community Survey, and the U.S. Census Current Population Survey, as well as
2020 Presidential vote and 2022 baseline partisan identification. Respondents were selected to

be representative of U.S. registered voters . The weights range from 0.2 to 3.3, with a mean of
1 and a standard deviation of 0.5.

The margin of error for a percentage based upon the entire sample is +3.2 points. The margin
of error is larger for subsamples and differences of percentages.



